LEASE RENTALS (OLR)

REVENUE FROM

OPERATIONS
NET OPERATING INCOME

(1)

40

Ongoing Capex

KEY ONGOING PROJECTS ASSETS

ESTIMATED

COMPLETION

DATE

PENDING COSTS

(MILLIONS)

Mixed - use development K1 Q1 FY2027 Rs 2,190

Denotification cost G1, G2, N2 Q3 FY2025 1,044

Crisil House refurbishment Downtown Powai Q1 FY2026 817

Façade upgrades G1 Q3 FY2026 282

Retrofitted emission control devices
G1, G2, N1, N2,

Worldmark Delhi, Airtel Center
Q4 FY2025 197

Total Rs 4,529

Rs 4.5 billion of capex projects underway across key developments and upgrades, which will

primarily be debt funded

41

Capital Structure and Liquidity

Backed by high proportion of operating assets and less development, our portfolio maintains

a AAA credit rating

(1) As on September 30, 2024.

(2) Bank borrowings and commercial paper of Rs 110.5 B adjusted for processing fees of Rs 0.6 B and commercial paper amortization of Rs 0.3 B.

(3) Excludes liability component of CCDs of Rs 3.7 B and NCDs of Rs 8.2 B held by Reco entities.

(4) Includes 100% debt for the North Commercial Portfolio assets.

GROSS DEBT SUMMARY

(RS Billions)
(1) Borrowings

(2) Cost of debt
REIT Shareholder

Debt / NCD
(3)

REIT 11.5 8.0% -

Downtown Powai

(SEZ)
10.2 8.3% 3.8

Downtown Powai

(Commercial / IT Park)
25.1 8.5% 3.2

G1 18.0 8.5% 5.0

G2+K1 27.4 8.4% 8.6

N1 3.7 8.3% 2.5

N2 13.7 8.2% 6.8

Total (Consolidated) 109.6 8.36% 29.9

North Commercial Portfolio
(4) 32.0 8.50% -

42

Holding Structure

100% 100%100% 100%100% 50% 50%50%

Kensington, Powai,

Mumbai

Candor TechSpace N1,

Sector 62, Noida

Candor TechSpace N2,

Sector 135, Noida

Candor TechSpace G2,

Sector 21, Gurugram

Candor TechSpace K1,

Rajarhat, Kolkata

TRUSTEE

Axis Trustee

Services Limited

MANAGER

Brookprop Management

Services Private Limited

ASSET SPV

Kairos Properties

Private Limited

Downtown Powai, Powai,

Mumbai

ASSET SPV

Festus Properties

Private Limited

ASSET SPV

Shantiniketan

Properties Private

Limited

ASSET SPV

Seaview

Developers

Private Limited

ASSET SPV

Candor Kolkata

One Hi-Tech

Structures Private